### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DHIP Holdings, LLC		111/01/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Duck Head, LLC	
Street Address:	200 South Henry Street	
City:	Stoneville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27048	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0053255	
Registration Number:	0817443	DUCK HEAD
Registration Number:	1468429	DUCK HEAD
Registration Number:	1468430	
Registration Number:	1832781	DUCK HEAD
Registration Number:	1651551	DUCK HEAD
Registration Number:	1860982	
Registration Number:	1941462	
Registration Number:	1998536	
Registration Number:	1949457	DUCK HEAD EXPEDITION 1865
Registration Number:	3373512	
Registration Number:	3051629	
Registration Number:	3149522	DUCK HEAD JEANS CO.
Registration Number:	3022038	DHJC
1		IRADEMARK

900273605 REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0018

P \$465,00 0053255

Registration Number:	3071997	DUCK HEAD SPORT
Registration Number:	2974640	DUCK HEAD BABY
Registration Number:	3088621	DHX DRY
Registration Number:	3079354	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4023461148

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4023466000

Email: patrick.stephenson@kutakrock.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick C. Stephenson
Address Line 1: 1650 Farnam Street

Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick C. Stephenson	
Signature:	/Patrick C. Stephenson/	
Date:	12/04/2013	

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0019

#### **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2013, is made by and between DHIP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignor"), and DUCK HEAD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter, "Assignee").

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

- a) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to (A) the intellectual property described in detail on Exhibit A attached hereto, including without limitation, any abandoned patent applications, as well as any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals, extensions, reexaminations, foreign counterpart applications and issued patents which relate to or claim the priority of same, including the right to file any and all such applications and receive letters patent thereon worldwide, including without limitation, work done, independently or with other parties, and (B) all other intellectual property rights throughout the world of Assignor in connection with the "Duck Head' brand, including, but not limited to, trademarks, trademark applications and registrations and renewals, together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and the portion of the business of Assignor to which such trademarks pertain ("Trademarks"), trade names, certification marks, logos, trade dress, know-how, copyrights and other source indictors used in connection with the Duck Head brand, and domain names (and corresponding registrations) (collectively, with all of the items described in subsection (A) of this paragraph, the "Property").
- b) Assignor hereby forever assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee (or its designee) its entire right, title and interest in and to the Property, including without limitation, the right to all proceeds therefrom (including, but not limited to, all licensing royalties and proceeds from infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present or future infringement against any person or entity anywhere in the world. No license or other right to use is reserved in the Property by Assignor hereunder.
- c) Any taxes, annuities, working fees, maintenance fees, assignment or transfer recordations, and/or renewal and extension charges with respect to the Property shall hereafter be paid by Assignee.
- d) Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with Assignee in providing all signatures, preparation, legalization and recordation of all documents, and obtaining of any third party or governmental approvals or filings which may be necessary in order to effect the assignment and transfer of ownership in and to the Property; provided, however, that Assignee shall reimburse Assignor for all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by or on behalf of Assignor in connection with the preparation, review, negotiation and delivery of such documents and/or Assignor's compliance with the terms of this Section 1(d).

(A)

4852-6843-2406.1

d) Assignor represents that Assignor has executed no agreements or undertakings with anyone relating to the development or ownership of any patents, inventions, intellectual property or other property relating to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Agreement to be duly executed in their respective names by their authorized representatives:

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
DHIP HOLDINGS, LLC	DUCK HEAD, LLC
By: On Still Menker	Ву:
Title: MemBel	Title:
Name: Ross Sternheimer	Name:
Date: 11-1-13	Date:

m

d) Assignor represents that Assignor has executed no agreements or undertakings with anyone relating to the development or ownership of any patents, inventions, intellectual property or other property relating to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each caused this Agreement to be duly executed in their respective names by their authorized representatives:

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
DHIP HOLDINGS, LLC	DUCK HEAD, LLC
By:	By: 1 an Nolan
Title:	Title: CEO
Name:	Name: Ton Nolan
Date:	Date: 18/31/13

### Exhibit A

### <u>to</u>

### Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

The Property includes the following:

### **DUCK HEAD USA TRADEMARKS**

## DHIP - USPTO Live registrations as of October 1, 2013

Serial No.	Reg. No.	Mark	Reg. Date	Live/Dead
71001007	53255	Original Duck in Circle design	5/29/1906	live
72235327	817443	DUCK HEAD	10/25/1966	live
73657869	1468429	DUCK HEAD	12/8/1987	live
73657870	1468430	Duck Head Circle design	12/8/1987	live
74080591	1832781	DUCK HEAD	4/26/1994	live
74081288	1651551	DUCK HEAD	7/23/1991	live
74301136	1860982	Circle Patch design	11/1/1994	live
74407787	1941462	Duck in Circle design	12/12/1995	live
74446718	1998536	Duck In Circle design	9/3/1996	live
74457158	1949457	DUCK HEAD EXPEDITION 1865	1/16/1996	live
77011489	3373512	New Duck w/o Circle design	1/22/2008	live
78362303	3051629	Pocket Location Duck design	1/24/2006	live
78404943	3149522	DUCK HEAD JEANS CO.	9/26/2006	live
78405399	3022038	DHJC	11/29/2005	live
78418651	3071997	DUCK HEAD SPORT	3/21/2006	live
78419112	2974640	DUCK HEAD BABY	7/19/2005	live
78447559	3088621	DHX DRY	5/2/2006	live
78602923	3079354	Duck in Circle design	4/11/2006	live

W

# DUCK HEAD/DHIP INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS

## Live registrations as of October 1, 2013

	Country	Registration Nos.
1.	Antigua	Reg. No. 2,428
	_	Reg. No. 2,429 (design)
2.	Aruba	Reg. No. 2,5102
		Reg. No. 2,5103 (design)
3.	Australia	Reg. No. 705,991
		Reg. No. 705,990 (design)
4.	Belize	Reg. No. 2407.04
		Reg. No. 2408.04 (design)
5.	Benelux	Reg. No. 0476771
		Reg. No. 0470118 (design)
6.	British Virgin Islands	Reg. No. 2,205
	(Tortola)	Reg. No. 2,206
7.	Canada	Reg. No. TMA383536
		Reg. No. TMA388583 (design)
8.	Cayman Islands	Reg. No. 1397329
	•	Reg. No. 1397334 (design)
9.	Chile	Reg. No. 701.111
		Reg. No. 872.545 (design)
10.	China	Reg. No.674867
11.	Colombia	Reg. No. 318901
		Reg. No. 318900 (design)
12.	European Community	Reg. No. 3810413
	-	Reg. No. 3810595 (design)
13.	France	Reg. No. 10/3724572
		Reg. No. 10/3724573 & design
14.	Germany	Reg. No. 1177457
		Reg. No. 1166060 (design)
15.	Guyana	Reg. No. 14,113A
		Reg. No. 14,114A (design)
16.	Hong Kong	Reg. No. 199611303
		Reg. No. 199501971 (design)
17.	India	Reg. No. 1421763
		Reg. No. 1421762 & design
		Reg. No. 704975 (design)
		Reg. No. 704970
18.	Italy	Reg. No. 915109
		Reg. No. 915110 (design)
19.	Jamaica	Reg. No. 45,305
		Reg. No. 45,304 (design)
20.	Japan	Reg. No. 4,828,347
		Reg. No. 2,609,996
		Reg. No. 4,828,348 (design)



21	Manias	Reg. No. 398582	
21.	Mexico	Reg. No. 419022 (design)	
	Netherlands Atilles	Reg. No. 01770	
22.	Netherlands Aulies	Reg. No. 01776  Reg. No. 01769 (design)	
	X**	Reg. No. 31959 C.C.	
23.	Nicaragua	Reg. No. 27669 C.C. (design)	
		Reg. No. 135352	
24.	Pakistan	Reg. No. 135352  Reg. No. 135351 (design)	
	DITT	Reg. No. (no certificate yet)	
25.		Reg. No. ( <i>no certificate yet)</i> Reg. No. 287454	
26.	Russian Federation	Reg. No. 298294 (design)	
		Reg. No. 796/04354A (design)	
27.	Singapore		
28.	South Africa	Reg. No. 91/8604	
		Reg. No. 91/8606 (design)	
		Reg. No. 91/8605 (design)	
29.	Sri Lanka	Reg. No. 78/474	
		Reg. No. 78/472 (design)	
30.	St. Vincent/ Grenadines	Reg. No. 54/1996	
		Reg. No. 53/1996 (design)	
31.	Suriname	Reg. No. 19166 (design)	
32.	Taiwan	Reg. No. 791188	
33.	33. Trinidad & Tobago Reg. No. 25408 (design)		
		Reg. No. 25409	
34.	Turks and Caicos Islands	Reg. No. 13559	
		Reg. No. 13558 (design)	
35.	United Kingdom	Reg. No. 1397329	
	_	Reg. No. 1397334 (design)	



## **DOMAIN NAMES**

Domain Name	Expiration Date	Domain Name	Expiration Date	Domain Name	Expiration Date
		duckheadfleece.com	7/29/2015	duckheadskiing.com	7/29/2015
duckhead, biz	10/23/2015	duckheadfood.com	7/29/2015	duckheadskirts.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.co	10/23/2015	duckheadgame.com	7/29/2015	duckheadslacks.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.com	8/5/2033	duckheadgirls.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsleepwear.com	7/29/2015
duckhed.info	10/23/2015		7/29/2015	duckheadsnow.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.mobi	10/23/2015	duckheadgloves.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsocks.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.org	10/23/2015	duckheadgolf.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsport.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.pro	10/23/2015	duckheadgrills.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsuits.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.tv	10/23/2015	duckheadgym.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsunglasses.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.us	10/23/2015	duckheadhandbags.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsurf.com	7/29/2015
duckhead.us.com	10/23/2015	duckheadhat.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsurfing.com	7/29/2015
duckheadapparel.com	11/2/2018	duckheadhats.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsweats.com	7/29/2015
duckheadart.com	7/29/2015	duckheadhiking.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsweatshirt.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbaby.com	7/29/2015	duckheadhome.com	7/29/2015	duckheadswim.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbackpacks.com	7/29/2015	duckheadhouse.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtall.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbags.com	7/29/2015	duckheadhousewares.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtees.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbelts.com	7/29/2015	duckheadhunting.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtennis.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbig.com	7/29/2015	duckheadjackets.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtents.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbigandtall.com	7/29/2015	duckheadjeanco.com	7/29/2015	duckheadthermal.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbigtall.com	7/29/2015	duckheadkhaki.com	7/29/2015	duckheadties.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbike.com	7/29/2015	duckheadkids.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtime.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbiking.com	7/29/2015	duckheadknives.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtops.com	7/29/2015
duckheadblouses.com	7/29/2015	duckheadladies.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtowels.com	7/29/2015
duckheadboarding.com	7/29/2015	duckheadlady.com	7/29/2015	duckheadtoys.com	7/29/2015
duckheadboats.com	7/29/2015	duckheadlifting.com		duckheadumbrella.com	7/29/2015
duckheadbottoms.com	7/29/2015	duckheadlounge.com	7/29/2015 7/29/2015	duckheadunderwear.com	7/29/2015
duckheadboys.com	7/29/2015	duckheadluggage.com	7/29/2015	duckheaduniform.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcamo.com	7/29/2015	duckheadmen.com	7/29/2015	duckheadwalking.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcamp.com	7/29/2015	duckheadmens.com	7/29/2015	duckheadwatches.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcamping.com	7/29/2015	duckheadouterwear.com	7/29/2015	duckheadwomen.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcanoes.com	7/29/2015	duckheadpajamas.com	7/29/2015	duckheadwork.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcaps.com	7/29/2015	duckheadpants.com		duckheadworkware.com	7/29/2015
duckheadchildren.com	7/29/2015	duckheadpets.com	7/29/2015	duckheadeyewear.com	7/29/2015
duckheadcoats.com	7/29/2015	duckheadpjs.com	7/29/2015	duckheadfishing.com	7/29/2015
duckheaddecoys.com	7/29/2015	duckheaddrain.com	7/29/2015	duckheadshorts.com	7/29/2015
duckheaddenim.com	7/29/2015	duckheadraingear.com	7/29/2015	duckheadshirts.com	7/29/2015
duckheaddhx.com	7/29/2015	duckheadrainsuits.com	7/29/2015	duckheadduckcalls.com	7/29/2015
duckheaddog.com	7/29/2015	duckheadrainwear.com	7/29/2015		7/29/2015
duckheadaddress.com	7/29/2015	duckheadrunning.com	7/29/2015	duckheadsafety.com	112712013

F-7

**RECORDED: 12/04/2013** 

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0026**